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FOLLOW-UP FACTSHEET OF REPORT No. 57/02
CASE 11.382

TRABAJADORES DE LA HACIENDA SAN JUAN, FINCA “LA EXACTA”
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of Case 

	Victim (s): Efraín Recinos Gómez, Basilio Guzmán Juárez, Diego Orozco, Pedro Carreto Loayes, Efraín Guzmán Lucero, Ignacio Carreto Loayes, Daniel Pérez Guzmán, Marcelino López, José Juárez Quinil, Hugo René Jiménez López, Luciano Lorenzo Pérez, Felix Orozco Huinil, Pedro García Guzmán and Genaro López Rodas
Petitioner (s): Centro para la Acción en los Derechos Humanos (CALDH)
State: Guatemala
Merits Report No.: 57/02, published on October 21, 2002
Admissibility Report: Analyzed in Merits Report No. 57/02  

Themes: Right to Life / Right to Humane Treatment / Right to Assembly and Association / Rights of the Child / Right to a Fair Trial / Judicial Protection / Excessive Use of Force / Investigation and Due Diligence / Torture, Cruel, Inhuman and / or Degrading Treatment
Facts: In early 1994 with the help of the leaders of the Federation of Guatemalan Workers Unions (UNSITRAGUA), the workers on the Finca “La Exacta” began to organize and protest against their working conditions. Neither the Guatemalan labor courts nor the estate management took any action, and on July 17, 1994, the workers occupied the estate. On August 24, 1994, agents of the Guatemalan security forces invaded the estate and used excessive force against the occupiers. The agents forced their way into the estate with a tractor and began to fire their weapons and to throw teargas bombs without any provocation. Three persons were killed and 11 injured in the clash. The Government of Guatemala subsequently failed to properly investigate these acts and to punish the perpetrators. The State further failed to give the workers due process, an opportunity to be heard, and adequate judicial remedies with respect to their labor demands. 
Rights violated: The Commission concluded that the State of Guatemala was responsible for the violation of the right to life, recognized in Article 4 of the Convention, with respect to Efraín Recinos Gómez, Basilio Guzmán Juárez and Diego Orozco; the right to humane treatment, recognized in Article 5 of the Convention, with respect to Diego Orozco, the entire group of workers occupying the estate and their families, who suffered the attack of August 24, 1994, and especially the 11 individuals who suffered serious injuries: Pedro Carreto Loayes, Efraín Guzmán Lucero, Ignacio Carreto Loayes, Daniel Pérez Guzmán, Marcelino López, José Juárez Quinil, Hugo René Jiménez López, Luciano Lorenzo Pérez, Felix Orozco Huinil, Pedro García Guzmán and Genaro López Rodas; the right to freedom of association, recognized in Article 16 of the Convention, with respect to the workers of Finca “La Exacta” who organized a labor association to express their labor demands to the owners and administrators of Finca “La Exacta” and to the Guatemalan courts and who suffered reprisals for this reason; the right of children to special protection, provided for in Article 19 of the Convention, with respect to the minors who were present during the raid of 24 August 1994; the right to a fair trial and to judicial protection, provided for in Articles 8 and 25 of the Convention, with respect to the organized workers who sought access to judicial remedies in connection with their labor demands, and with respect to the victims of events of August 24, 1994 and their relatives who sought justice in connection with these events, all of the above in conjunction with Article 1(1) of the Convention, for having failed to fulfill its obligations under the abovementioned Article. The Commission concluded also that the State of Guatemala was responsible for the violation of Articles 1, 2 and 6 of the Convention against Torture, with respect to the torture suffered by Diego Orozco.


II. Recommendations 

	Recommendations
	State of compliance in 2020

	1. That it begin a prompt, impartial and effective investigation of the events that took place on August 24, 1994 to be able to detail, in an official report, the circumstances of and responsibility for the use of excessive force on that date.
	Pending compliance

	2. That it take the necessary steps to subject the persons responsible for the acts of August 24, 1994 to the appropriate judicial proceedings, which should be based on a full and effective investigation of the case.
	Pending compliance

	3. That it make reparations for the consequences of the violations of the rights listed, including the payment of fair compensation to the victims or their families.
	Partial compliance

	4. That it take the necessary measures to ensure that violations of the type that took place in this case do not recur in future.
	Pending compliance


III. Procedural Activity 
1. On June 9, 2003, the parties signed an “Agreement on the Terms for Compliance by the Guatemalan Government with the Recommendations of the Inter-American Commission of Human Rights regarding the Case of Finca La Exacta and/or Finca San Juan del Horizonte.”

2. On October 24, 2003, the parties signed an “Agreement on Economic Reparations in the Finca La Exacta case—IACHR 11382” and an “Addendum to the Agreement on Economic Reparations.”

3. On August 7, 2020, the IACHR requested updated information on compliance from the State. On August 19, the State asked the Commission for an extension, and by note of September 22, 2020, it reported that it was still compiling the information requested. On October 14, 2020, the State notified the Commission that the State of Public Calamity caused by COVID-19 had caused delays in the activities of the public administration, and that therefore it was still engaged in efforts to respond to the request for information.
4. On August 7, 2020, the IACHR requested updated information on compliance from the petitioners. On August 8, 2019, the petitioners provided that updated information to the Commission. As of the closing date of this report, the Commission had not received this information.
IV. Analysis of the information presented
5. The Commission notes that the information provided by the State on measures adopted to comply with the recommendations is irrelevant for updating monitoring of the case, since it reiterates information presented in previous years and does not contain information on measures recently adopted to comply with at least one of the recommendations included in Merits Report No. 57/02.
6. Therefore, given the lack of up-to-date information about the level of compliance with the recommendations, the IACHR reiterates, in what follows, the analysis of compliance and the conclusions reached in its 2019 Annual Report.
V. Analysis of compliance with the recommendations
7. With regard to the first and second recommendations, the State reported to the IACHR that the Department for Criminal Investigations (DICRI) had more information for determining the individuals responsible for the events that occurred in this case, and that it further has the addresses from some of the investigated persons. Thus, a request will be made to the judge to reiterate the arrest warrant against the investigated persons and the orders for the entry, inspection, and search of the housing units in order to carry out the arrest warrants. The State also reported that it would revise the case file records in order to establish the viability of deciding the “disconnection of the case” (desconexión de la causa). This revision attends to the fact that, since at the outset, reference was made to an assumed appropriation or seizure and, later, to the eviction of the workers who were presumed to be illegally occupying the “Hacienda San Juan or Finca la Exacta”.
8. During 2019, the State reported that the investigation of the events that occurred on August 24, 1994 was still underway. 

9. For their part, in the course of 2018, the petitioners indicated that the State did not provide any new information on actions taken to ensure a speedy, impartial, and effective investigation into the events that occurred on August 24, 1994, and on actions adopted to submit the responsible parties to the relevant judicial proceedings. The petitioners pointed out that, since 2015, the State has reiterated to the Commission that it would proceed to request that the judge issue an arrest warrant against the investigated individuals, and the orders for entry, inspection, and search of the housing of the persons alleged to be the responsible parties, in order to make the arrest warrants effective. However, according to the petitioners, the indicated actions have not been taken to date.

10. In 2019 the petitioners reported that the State had not done anything to comply with the recommendations and that therefore they repeated what was stated above.  

11. The IACHR notes with concern the failure of the State to take the action pending in the criminal jurisdiction since at least 2015. Moreover, in view of the information provided by the parties, the IACHR considers that the State has not conducted a speedy, impartial, and effective investigation to establish the truth, and to prosecute and punish the perpetrators for the events that occurred on August 24, 1994. Based on the foregoing, the IACHR considers that Recommendations 1 and 2 are still pending compliance.

12. With regard to the third recommendation, related to the commitments signed between the parties to the Agreement on Economic Reparations and its Addendum,
  the Guatemalan State reiterated what it had said to the IACHR, that in 2013 it paid a total of one hundred seventy-one thousand five hundred quetzales (Q. 171,500.00) as a prior contribution to begin the construction of 49 housing units approved by the Board of Directors of the Housing Fund. With regard to the construction of a monument, the State indicated once again that the Presidential Commission Coordinating the Executive Branch Policy on Human Rights Matters (COPREDEH) is working with the Social Development Fund to coordinate the action to be taken to comply with this commitment.  With regard to the commitment on drinking water, the State repeated the information provided on prior occasions and said that COPREDEH continues following up on this project with the Municipal Development Institute. Finally, COPREDEH would be working with the authorities of the Ministry of Finance to increase the resources for compliance with all of the commitments made.
13. In 2018, the petitioners indicated that the information regarding the commitment to build housing units, the steps taken by COPREDEH to build a monument to dignify the memory of the victims, and the actions taken to dig a well that will guarantee access to drinking water is irrelevant. The petitioners said that it is the same information provided to the IACHR in previous years. Concerning the construction of school infrastructure, the petitioners pointed out that the State had provided no information on the subject. 
14. In 2019, the petitioners reported that the State had not done anything to comply with the recommendations. However, they mentioned that on June 6 and 13, 2019 they met with the FOPAVI Coordinator of the Social Area, Mónica Garcia, the advisor Esmeralda Vargas, and the Deputy Minister of Housing at the Ministry of Communications, Infrastructure and Housing, Ms.  Miriam Judith Aguirre Barrera. On that occasion, the former directors of FOPAVI made a commitment to extend the validity of the 40 declarations of eligibility and proceed, at their next meeting, to approve the housing subsidies. However, as of the date this information was submitted, the petitioners had not received any information that such steps had been taken, so they undertook to send this to the Commission so that further information could be obtained.  

15. The IACHR notes that the State has reiterated the information provided to the IACHR on compliance with this recommendation since 2015, which shows that no substantial action has been taken to move towards compliance with the commitments established between the parties. Therefore, the IACHR concludes that Recommendation 3 has been partially complied.
16. As regards the fourth recommendation, the IACHR notes that none of the parties provided information on measures taken by the State to guarantee that future human rights violations similar to those that were determined in Merits Report No. 57/02 will not occur. Consequently, the IACHR concludes that recommendation 4 is pending compliance. 

VI. Level of compliance of the case 

17. The Commission notes with concern that no substantial progress has been made recently to implement the recommendations made over ten years ago and therefore, concludes that the level of compliance of the case is partial. The IACHR will continue to supervise Recommendations 1, 2, 3 and 4.  In this regard, the Commission urges the State to move more quickly to finalize implementation of the measures recommended in Merits Report No. 57/02.
VII. Individual and structural results of the case 

18. This section highlights the individual and structural results of the case, which have been informed by the parties. 

A. Individual results of the case

Pecuniary compensation measures
· In its communication dated November 15, 2004, the Guatemalan State reported to the IACHR that it distributed nine hundred fifty thousand quetzals (Q.950,000.00) in the form of economic reparations, funds that were deposited to a bank account in the name of the Labor Union of the “Hacienda San Juan El Horizonte’ Workers (Sindicato de Trabajadores de la Hacienda San Juan El Horizonte), and that each of the eleven wounded persons was paid five thousand quetzals (Q.5,000,00), and each of the families of the four persons who died was paid forty thousand quetzales (Q.40,000,00), for a total of two hundred fifteen thousand quetzales (Q.215,000,00)
.
Rehabilitation measures

· The State reported that, on December 28, 2006, it delivered seven hundred thirty-five thousand quetzales (Q. 735,000.00) to purchase a tract of land found by the members of the Sindicato de Trabajadores San Juan El Horizonte, Empresa la Exacta. S.A. 

· In 2017, the petitioners reported that the State has approved construction of 52 housing units, and that, in the first week of 2017, 16 of the 19 housing units for which construction had begun in August 2015 had been completed. In that same year, 17 housing unit would already be inhabited by the beneficiary families.

B. Structural results of the case

· There are no structural results which have been informed by the parties. 
� The commitments reported after the signing of the “Economic Reparation Agreement Case Finca La Exacta IACHR 11,382” and the “Addendum to the Economic Reparation Agreement” are the following: 1. One hundred sixty thousand quetzales (Q. 160,000.00) to be distributed in aliquots in favor of each of the families of the four people who died on the occasion of the eviction carried out by the National Police on August 24, 1994 at the Finca La Exacta; 2. Fifty-five thousand quetzales (Q 55,000.00) to be distributed in aliquots in favor of each of the eleven people injured on the occasion of the eviction actions carried out by the National Police on August 24, 1994 on the Finca La Exacta; 3. Seven hundred thirty-five thousand quetzales (Q 735,000.00) in favor of the families of the workers of the Finca La Exacta, including the families of the deceased and injured persons listed in numerals 1 and 2 above, for the acquisition by said families of an area of ​​land destined for a housing solution. IACHR, � HYPERLINK "http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2004eng/chap.3e.htm" \l "11.382" ��2004 Annual Report 2004, Chapter III, Section D: Status of Compliance with the Recommendations of the IACHR�, paras. 204-213.


� IACHR, � HYPERLINK "http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2004eng/chap.3e.htm" \l "11.382" ��2004 Annual Report, Chapter III, Section D: Status of Compliance with the Recommendations of the IACHR�, paras. 204-213.


� IACHR, � HYPERLINK "http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2006eng/Chap.3o.htm" \l "11.382" ��2006 Annual Report, Chapter III, Section D: Status of Compliance with the Recommendations of the IACHR�, paras. 273 & 274.


� IACHR, 2017 Annual Report, � HYPERLINK "http://www.oas.org/en/iachr/docs/annual/2017/docs/IA2017cap.2-en.pdf" �Chapter II, Section F: Status of compliance with the recommendations of the IACHR and friendly settlements of the IACHR�, paras. 1239-1259.
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